

Vinita

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA.
WRIT PETITION NO.358 OF 2021**

GKB OPHTHALMICS LTD., REP.
THR.ITS SENIOR MANAGER HR
AND ADM., CEDRIC LOBO ...Petitioner.

VS
WORKMEN, REP. BY GOA TRADE
AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, THR. ITS GEN. SEC.,
RAJENDRA MANGESHKAR ...Respondent.

Mr. A. Nigalye and Mr. O. Kulkarni, Advocates for the petitioner.

Ms. P. Kansekar, Advocate holding for Mr. S.Gaonkar, Advocate for
the respondent.

**CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI, J.
DATE: 15 SEPTEMBER 2022.**

P.C.:

1. This petition would be required to be heard for final hearing as
observed by the coordinate Bench of this (A. K. Menon, J) by order
dated 28.3.2022.

2. Accordingly, place the matter for final hearing on 6.10.2022.

3. In the meanwhile, the learned counsel for the respondent would
take instructions as to whether settlement can be brought about

considering the operative portion of the order and the apprehension placed on behalf of the petitioner that the impugned order is likely to have an effect that the petitioner's establishment would be under severe financial stress and for such reason would be closed down/wound up. Respondents to inform their stand on such contention of the petitioner on the adjourned date of hearing. This shall be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

G. S. KULKARNI,J.